

No. 14-939

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STANLEY TAYLOR; RAPHAEL WILLIAMS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KAREN BARKES; ALEXANDRA BARKES; BRITTANY  
BARKES,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL F. MCTAGGART  
DEPUTY ATT'Y GENERAL  
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
820 N. French Street  
6th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8993

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ\*  
ERIKA L. MALEY  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
vseitz@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

April 7, 2015

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT SECTION 1983 CREATES SUPERVISORY LIABILITY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS .....	3
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT THERE IS A CLEARLY ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO “THE PROPER IMPLEMENTATION OF ADEQUATE SUICIDE PREVENTION PROTOCOLS” CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 3
<i>Comstock v. McCrary</i> , 273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Danese v. Asman</i> , 875 F.2d 1239 (6th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Gates v. Tex. Dep't of Protective &amp; Regulatory Servs.</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008) ..	3
<i>Gordon v. Kidd</i> , 971 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Hobart v. Estrada</i> , 582 F. App'x 348 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	10
<i>Matos ex rel. Matos v. O'Sullivan</i> , 335 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9, 10
<i>Nelson v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) ...	11
<i>Porter v. Epps</i> , 659 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2011) ...	5, 6
<i>Starr v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 659 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2796 (2013).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Whitt v. Stephens Cnty.</i> , 529 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10
STATUTE	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
